organized for judicial purposes with all the rights, privileges

and immunities pertaining thereto.

General term.

Judicial pro-

ceedings-how disposed of. SEC. 2. The general term of the District Court shall be held in and for the county of Lincoln on the second (2d)

Tuesday of June each year.

SEC. 3. All judicial proceedings now pending in, and all recognizances, writs, and proceedings returnable to the District Court of the counties of Lyon and Lincoln, from the county of Lincoln aforesaid, are hereby made triable in the county of Lincoln, and shall be, by stipulation of the parties, or by an order of the judge of said court made on the application of either party, removed for trial to the county of Lincoln; and all papers now on file with the Clerk of the District Court, for the county of Lyon, pertaining to such prodeedings, from Lincoln county, shall be transferred to the. Clerk of the District Court for Lincoln county, and all the records in the office of the Clerk of the District Court in Lyon county may be transcribed by the clerk thereof, and such transcription of records shall thereafter and when filed in the office of the Clerk of the District Court in Lincoln county, be of the same force and effect as though the same had been originally made in the office of the Clerk of the Disttrict Court of Lincoln county.

SEC. 4. This act shall be a General Law, and shall take

effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 9, 1881.

## CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT TO DETACH THE COUNTY OF PIPESTONE, FROM THE COUNTY OF ROCK AND TO ORGANIZE THE SAME FOR JUDICIAL PURPOSES, AND TO PROVIDE FOR GENERAL TERMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT THEREIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

General terms.

Section 1. The county of Pipestone is hereby detached from the county of Rock for judicial purposes, and is hereby organized for judicial purposes, with all the rights, privileges and immunities pertaining thereto.

SEC. 2. General terms of the District Court shall be held in and for the county of Pipestone on the third (3d) Tuesday

of October in each year.

SEC. 3. All judicial proceedings now pending in, and all recognizances, writs and proceedings now returnable to the

District Court of the county of Rock, from the county of Pipestone aforesaid, are hereby made pending in and returnable to the District Court of said county of Pipestone, and all papers on file with the Clerk of the District Court of Rock county shall be transferred to the Clerk of said Court in Pipestone county, and all records in the office of the Clerk of the District Court of said Rock county may be transcribed by the Clerk of the District Court of said Pipestone county, and such transcription of records shall thereafter be of the same force and effect as though the same had been originally made in the Clerk's office of said Pipestone county.

SEC. 4. The acts of the Clerk of the District Court of the county of Pipestone (as such) are hereby legalized, and shall become a part of the legal record of the said Clerk's office of

Pipestone county.

This act shall be a General Law, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

## CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT PRESCRIBING THE TIME OF HOLDING GENERAL TERMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT IN THE NINTH (9th) JU-DICIAL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Leyislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the general terms of the District Court Section 1. in and for the Ninth (9th) Judicial District shall be held at the times and in the several counties comprising said district annually, as follows, viz :

In the county of Brown on the third (3d) Tuesday in May

and the third (3d) Tuesday in November.

In the county of Lincoln on the second (2d) Tuesday of June in each year.

In the county of Lyon on the third (3d) Tuesday of June

and the second (2d) Tuesday in December.

In the county of Nicollet on the first (1st) Tuesday of May and the second (2d) Tuesday in November.

In the county of Redwood on the first (1st) Tuesday of June and the first (1st) Tuesday in December.

In the county of Renville on the fourth (4th) Tuesday of

May and the fourth (4th) Tuesday in November.

Sec. 2. All writs, recognizances, bonds, appeals, notices, indictments, continuances, proceedings, issued and returnable

General terms.